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additional general fund revenue. E legislative auditor’s determination under 
paragraph must be made Q3 February 1_, 2003, report to thg legislature required 
Laws 2001, "First Special Session chapter 1_()_, article 5 section 

EFFECTIVE DATE. This section effective th_e E following final enactment. 
Sec. 18. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 291.03, subdivision 5 repealed eifectiveQ 

estates of decedents dying after December 3_lz 2001. 

Presented to the governor May 15, 2002 
Became law without the govemor’s signature May 18, 2002 

CHAPTER 378———S.F.No. 1755 
An act relating to education; establishing a committee to gather information and make 

recommendations for the design of a school employee health insurance plan; authorizing rafiles 
to support school district programs; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, 
section 609.76], by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 62A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [62A.661] SCHOOL EMPLOYEE INSURANCENPLAN. 
Subdivision DEFINITIONS. E purposes o_f section: 

Q “eligible employee” means a person who insurance eligible £1 employed 
b_y _a_n eligible employer g insurance eligible through E eligible employer o_n some 
92113: an_d 

(2) “eligible employer” means a school district as defined in section 120A.05; a 
servic? cooperative § defined sec—tion 123A.21; an_intermedi§e district as defined 
in section 136D.01; a cooperative center for vocational education as definedhi section 
l_23A.22; a regional inanagement informzfim center as defined ins_ection 1258.23; an 
education—unit organized under section 471.59; a Eharter school organized unda 
section 124310; g an exclusive representative g employees o_f E eligible employer g statewide afiiliate.— 

Subd. STUDY AND DESIGN COMMITTEE. _(_:Q The school employee 
insurance E study an_d design committee consists o_f: 
Q seven members representing exclusive representatives o_f eligible employees, 

appointed lg exclusive representatives, as provided paragraph arii 

Q seven members representing eligible employers, appointed lay tfi Minnesota 
school boards association.

' 
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(b) The seven members of the committee who represent statewide affiliates pf 
exclusive representatives of eligible employees are appointed as follows: four 
members appointed by Education Minnesota and one member eachappointed BE _ 

Service Employees International Union, the Minnesota State Employees Association, 
El American Federation o_f State, County, Ed Municipal Employees. 

£92 Appointing authorities must make their appointments no later than @ days 
after the effective date of this section. 

@ Committee members au'_e eligible fg compensation £1 expense reimburse- 
ment under section 15.0575, subdivision 

Subd. 3. COLLECTION OF INFORMATION. The committee established 
undemjiivision 2 must collect and analyze information_f?om health plans currently 
providing health coverage to eligible employers, whether the health plan is insured or 
self~insured. Health plans providing coverage to employeaof eligible—employers E 
t_l_1e effective dag o_f section l'ILSt provfie tg file committee nonidentifiab1_e 
aggregate data to th_e extent permitted under applicable state a_r_1£l_ federal klE 
information must include data relating t_o employee group demographics argi claims 
experience. Nothing in this section requires disclosure of proprietary information or 
data classified as nonpubiic data or confidential data on individuals. 

Subd. 4. DESCRIPTION OF STUDY. The committee established under 
subdivision fmust study the feasibility and desirfiility of a school employee health 
insurance planWr—eligible—emp1oyees ofyligible employers". The study must address 
the issues’-of‘ costs, coverage provifid, financial feasibilfi _a_n_d mfincy, aid 
Enagement—._'_I‘_h_e study must compare: 

Q2 purchase o_f fully insured coverage through a pooling arrangement; 
(_2_2 E pf a_ multiple employer welfare arrangement under chapter 62H; £1 
Q2 coverage otherwise available t2 school districts through existing sources. 

The study must consider health insurance pools of various sizes, including a pool that 
w:o111d incl? all eligible employers as one option. The study must co_r'1si'der—the 
desirability andeffects _o_f the E on -eligible employ;s_of various sizes, financi—aT 
resources, Q geographicEcations— within the state. Thfltudy may consider the 
inclusion pf nonpublic schools in me pool, inclu—cling £1}: fiitations (Elan design éfi 
effects Q regulation and costs—resulting from t_h_e inclusion 9_f non§1ib@:mploye§ 

Subd. PLAN DESIGN. Using the information collected and analyzed under 
subdivisions 3 and 4, the committee Eifau recommend specificfims for a health 
insurance plan ff)-Tsefirefiigible employTs, including the plan’s structu_r—e, benefits, 
approximafirenriums, governance, operations, solvency—,and oversight. Any recom- 
mended plan must incorporate, as a key component, consmer educatiorfiicluding 
we1lnesspro_gram_s and measureserieouraging the wise use of health coverage, with the 
goal of premium re<Tuction and cost containment._TlTe_re‘c_cTmmendation must?c11E 
Egprdj ected costs t_o implemehttlé plan.

- 
Subd. 6. WORK SCHEDULE. By June 1, 2003, the committee must complete 

t_h_e collection E analysis pf information under subdivgons § El Q E submit an 
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interim ‘written report t_o tlr1_e legislature. January _1_5l 2004, E committee must 
complete its preparation of a plan. design under subdivision 5 and submit its final 
written report to th_e legislature, including a detailed plan design. If the final report 
recommends legislation, thi report must include a draft of the legislation. Both reports 
must be submitted compliance with sections 3.195, subdivision L an_d 3.197. 

Subd. ASSISTANCE TO ‘THE COMMITTEE. Q E committee, g th_e 
commissioner o_f commerce on behalf, E contract E actuarial, legal, an_d other 
services necessary t_o carry o_ut duties. 

(b) The commissioner of commerce, as requested by the committee and in 
cons1fitatiTwith the commis_sioner of employee relationsishfi provide stafi—2Esi; 
tance to the ‘cdfimrrufttee, including facilitating meetings; rese—ar_ch and wrfingg data 
We<:tionTproviding or contracting for actuarial, legal, and other scfxrices; and 0%” 
_st21_ff assistance § app?)priate. — __ : 
9 Laws 2002, chapter 220, article sections 3:7 and do 5)} apply t_o afl 

contracts g hiring necessary Q implement section. 
I 

Subd. EXPIRATION. Q E committee expires upon adjournment % SE o_f 
me 2004 regular legislative session. 

12 section expires :Tu_ly L 2004. 
Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 609.761, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. 5. HIGH SCHOOL RAFFLES. Sections 609.755 and 609.76 do not 
proh1T§'ra’ft1e, an defined E section 349.12, subdivision 33, confifcted pl gmafi 
district or a nonprofit organization organized primarily to support programs of a school 
district,—i'_f—E following conditions E complied with:— *- 

(_12 tickets E th_e raffle may only ll: _s_oE and the drawing conducted at e_1 high 
school event sponsored IE 3 school district; 

(2) tickets may only be sold to persons attending the event; 

event; and 

Q2 one-half o_f th_e gross receipts from the sag pf tickets must E awarded § 
prizes for _tl_1e_: rafile, ami me remaining one-half may only E expended t_o defray the 
school district’s costs o_f sending event participants t_o high school activities heldg 
other locations. - v 

Sec. 3. APPROPRIATION.
_ 

$670,000 appropriated fiscal year 2003 from the general fund to the 
commissioner of commerce E purposes fiection Ebase fo_r program 
$670,000 E‘ fiscal E 2004 only. . 
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Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 1 t_o § E effective E day following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 15, 2002 
Vetoed by the governor May 18, 7:12 pm. 
Reconsidered and approved by the legislature after the govemor’s veto May 18, 

2002 

CHAPTER 379-H.F.No. 3163 
An act relating to legislation; correcting erroneous, ambiguous, and omitted text and 

obsolete references; eliminating certain redundant, conflicting, and superseded provisions; 
reenacting certain legislation; making miscellaneous technical corrections to statutes and other 
laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 1304, subdivision 2; 13.461, subdivision 7; 
13.4963, subdivision 2; 13.4967, subdivision 3; 13.741, subdivision 1; 13.7411, subdivision 5; 
13D.05, subdivision 2; 15A. 086; 16D.11, subdivision 6; 17A.04, subdivision 1; 31.51, subdivision 
3; 32.073; 4IA.09, subdivision 8; 41B.045, subdivision 2; 41B.046, subdivision 5; 41B.047, 
subdivision 4; 48.24, subdivision 5; 115A. 06, subdivision 5a; 115A.59; 115A.9157, subdivision 6; 
I15B.20, subdivisions 1, 2, 5; 115B.25, subdivision 2; 115B.26; 115B.28, as amended; 1158.29, 
subdivision 1; 115B.30, subdivision 3; 1158.31, subdivisions 1, 2,4,‘ 11‘5B.32; 115B.33,' I15B.34; 
115B.35, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 8, 9; 115B.36; 11513.37; 115C.08, subdivisions 4, 5; 1161.615; 
1161.616,“ 119A.11, subdivision 3; 1I9A.20, subdivision 1; 119A.37, subdivision 3; 119A.46, 
subdivision 6; 122A.20, subdivision 1; 123B.61; 123B.62; J26C.10, subdivision 26; 144E.43, 
subdivision 1; 148.71, subdivision 3; 219.98; 221.185, subdivision 5a,‘ 222.631, subdivision 1; 
260B.171, subdivision 5; 270.708, subdivision 1; 270B.15; 297B.035, subdivision 3; 2971.05, 
subdivision 12; 2971.30, subdivisions 1, 5; 299F211, subdivision 2; 349.163, subdivision 6; 
3494.10, subdivision 5; 352D.02, subdivision 1; 383C.19; 401.05, subdivision 3; 437.08; 437.09; 
437.10; 458D.02, subdivisions 2, 3; 458D.23; 469.110, subdivision 2; 469.116, subdivision 7; 
469.118, subdivisions 1, 2, 4; 469.119, subdivision 1; 469.122; 469.154, subdivision 5; 471.415, 
subdivision 2; 501B.61, as amended; 514.94; 5242-301; 5242-604; 5242-609; 583.24, 
subdivision 4; 609.26, subdivision 5; 609.341, subdivision 17; Minnesota Statutes 2001 
Supplement, sections 16A.151, by adding subdivisions; 17B.15, subdivision 1; 60K.31, subdivi- 
sion 1; 60K.32; 60K.34, subdivision 1; 60K.39, subdivisions 5, 6; 60K.48; 60K.51, subdivision 6; 
60K.52, subdivision 1; 61B.23, subdivision 15; 119A.22; 125A.09, subdivision 3; 126C.1-0, 
subdivision 4; 136G.03, subdivision 20; 144.057, subdivision 4; 169.073; 214.01, subdivision 3; 
216B.098, subdivision 2; 216B.2424, subdivision 5; 2l6B.2425, subdivision 3; 268.052, subdi- 
vision 1; 270.07, subdivision '3a; 275.28, subdivision 1; 275.70, subdivision 5; 290A.03, 
subdivision 13; 297A.668, subdivision 3; 3369-334; 356.62; 376.08, subdivision 2; 501B.60, 
subdivision 3; 514.661, subdivision 5; 626.556, subdivision 11; Laws 1995, chapter 220, sections 
141, 142, as amended; Laws 1997, chapter 202, article 2, section 61, as amended; Laws 2000, 
chapter 399, article 1, section 139; Laws 2001, chapter 17], section 12; proposing coding for new 
law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 89A; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections .89A.01; 
89A.02; 89A.03; 89A-.04; 89A.05; 89.4.06; 89A.07,- 89/L08; 89A.09; 89A.10; 89A.11; I15B.27; 
11513.35, subdivisions 1, 5, 6; 116.19; 221.0315; 437.11,‘ 462A.072,' 557.11; Minnesota Statutes 
2001 Supplement, sections 16A.1286, subdivisions 4, 5; Laws 1997, chapter 85, article 4, section 
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